
*AMENDED* 
 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA 
Tuesday, May 20, 2014 

 
There will be an Adjourned Meeting of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors on Tuesday, May 20, 2014, at 

6:00 p.m., in the Supervisors’ Room, Fourth Floor, Winnebago County Courthouse, 415 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, 
Wisconsin.  At this meeting, the following will be presented to the Board for its consideration: 
   

 Roll Call 

 Pledge of Allegiance 

 Invocation 

 Adopt agenda 
 

 Time will be allowed for persons present to express their opinion on any resolution or  
ordinance that appears on the agenda. 

 

 Communications and Petitions 

 Reports from Committees, Commissions & Boards 

 Approval of the April 15 & April 22, 2014 Proceedings  

 County Executive's Report 

 County Executive’s Appointments: 
o Advocap Board of Directors – Supervisor Christian Harpt 
o Winnebago County Land Records Council – Julie Pagel, Register of Deeds; Mary Krueger, County 

Treasurer; Liz Nichols, Property Tax Lister; Jerry Bougie, County Land Information Officer; Linda Kollmann, 
Emergency Management Director; Jim Smith, Surveyor (At Large); Supervisor Larry Kriescher (At Large); 
Paul Schmidt (At Large); Mark Zuege, East Central RPC (At Large)  

 Chairman’s Report 

 Chairman’s Appointments: 
o East Central International Trade, Business and Economic Development Council (ITBEC) Board – Stan 

Kline 
o Business Committee of the International Trade, Business and Economic Development Council (ITBEC) 

Board – Supervisor Bill Roh 
o Tourism Advisory Committee of the International Trade, Business and Economic Development Council 

(ITBEC) Board – Paul Sundquist 
o Information Systems Committee – Patrick Brennand  
o Land Conservation Committee – Bruce Bohn 
o Land Conservation Committee – Daniel Stokes 
o UW Education, Extension & Agriculture Committee – Supervisor Koby Schellenger 

 Public Hearing for application for Community Development Block Grant—Public Facilities Program (CDBG-PF) 
Funds – CANCELLED—APPLICATION FOR GRANT WAS PULLED BY APPLICANT 

 CTH CB & CTH BB Intersection Improvement project – Ernie Winters, Winnebago County Highway Commissioner 

 Masonry Maintenance Program for county buildings - Mike Elder, Facilities & Property Management Director 

 Jail Parking Lot Expansion Project – Mike Elder, Facilities & Property Management Director 
 

ZONING REPORTS & ORDINANCES 
 
Report No. 001 – Corey Kalkofen, McMahon Associates, Inc. - Town of Neenah 
 Amendatory Ordinance No. 05/01/2014 – Rezoning to R-1 for tax parcel no, 010-0462 
Amendatory Ordinance 2 – Joe Wisnefske & Kelly Ann Boe, Town of Clayton 

o Zoning change from R-1 to A-2 for tax parcel no. 006-0710-01         
 

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES 
 
*ORDINANCE NO. 017-42014: Amend Chapter 24 of the General Code of Winnebago County Entitled “Wittman 

Regional Airport Zoning Code” 
  Submitted by: 
  AVIATION COMMITTEE 
  PLANNING & ZONING COMMITTEE (on May 20, 2014)* 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 021-52014: Commendation for Patricia M. Owen 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 022-52014: Disallow Claim of AFNI Subrogation Department on Behalf of American Family Insurance 

for Dennis A. Hase 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 023-52014: Disallow Claim of Dorothy I. Miller 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 024-52014: Disallow Claim of Kreilkamp Trucking, Inc. (Incident date:  2/25/2014) 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 025-52014: Approve Claim of Anne K. Hallman 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 026-52014: Amend Human Resources Policy 3.03 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 027-52014: Authorize Acceptance of DNR and DATCP Notice of Intent/Discharge (NOI/NOD) Project 

Funding Grant in 2014 
     Submitted by: 
     LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
WITHDRAWN—APPLICATION PULLED BY APPLICANT 
RESOLUTION NO. 028-52014: Authorize the Submission of a Community Development Block Grant Application Relating 

to Winnebago County’s Participation in the Community Development Block Grant 
Program 

  Submitted by: 
  INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 029-52014: Authorize a Budget Transfer in Capital Funding to the Highway Department in the 

Amount of $55,000 for the CTH G Bridge Design Project  
  Submitted by: 
  HIGHWAY COMMITTEE   
  PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 030-52014: Transfer $9,000 from the 2013 Salary Contingency Fund to the Labor Accounts of the 

General Services Department 2013 Budget to Cover an Overage Due to Needing 
Temporary Help During 2013 

     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 031-52014: Transfer $2,005,000 to the Debt Service Fund to Call and Prepay the Series 2008A Note 

Issued on the Call Date of April 1, 2015 
     Submitted by: 

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 032-52014: Prepay the Series 2007A General Obligation Promissory Notes Having a Balance of 

$1,315,000 
     Submitted by: 
     PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 



MOTION TO 
RECONSIDER NO. 033-52014:  Appointment of Mayor Don Merkes to the East Central Wisconsin Regional Planning 

Commission 
     Submitted by: 
     CHUCK FARREY, DISTRICT 30 
     COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR 
  
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
       Susan T. Ertmer 
       Winnebago County Clerk 

 
 

Upon request, provisions will be made for people with disabilities 
 

(Times provided are estimates.  Any item on the agenda may be taken up by the Board after 6:00 P.M.) 

























3. Masonry maintenance program 

A, PROPOSED 2014 BONDING - $110,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

 

C. DECRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This project is to maintain and repair the masonry surfaces of various County 

Facilities.  Each building will be surveyed on a regular basis to identify potential masonry problems before 

they actually occur.  Remedial action will be taken to prevent a building envelop failure and more costly 

repairs or replacement.  The goal of this program is to maximize the life of the masonry surfaces covering 

the facilities. 

Relationship to other projects and plans:  This project works in conjunction with the 

Comprehensive Needs Study and all the other projects for each facility.  If a facility is scheduled for major 

renovation, masonry repairs will become a part of the project to minimize disruption to the facility 

occupants and consolidate work done to a facility.  If a facility is scheduled for disposal, only the basic 

maintenance of the masonry will be accomplished, avoiding unnecessary costs. 

PROJECT COSTS: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

 Planning & design 10,000$          10,000$   10,000$   10,000$   40,000$          

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 100,000          100,000   100,000   100,000   400,000          

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 110,000          110,000   110,000   110,000   -            440,000          

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 110,000          110,000   110,000   110,000   -            440,000          

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 110,000$       110,000$ 110,000$ 110,000$ -$          440,000$       

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Planning & design 10,000     10,000     10,000     10,000     

Maintenance Facility  2&3 100,000   

Courthouse 100,000   

Neenah Humn Svcs 100,000   

Coughlin Center 100,000   

TOTAL 110,000   110,000   110,000   110,000   -            

Schedule of Masonry Repairs

Page 16 of 106



Justification and alternatives considered: There are two alternatives to this program.  The first is to 

do minimal planning.  This will continue the current practice of having masonry joints fail without warning 

and causing other collateral damage due to water or weather intrusion.  Emergency repairs are costly and 

are usually performed under less than ideal conditions.  There usually is no funding for emergency 

repairs.  The repairs are very disruptive to the facility occupants.  The collateral damage due to water 

leakage or weather intrusion can be very costly due to electronic equipment that may be damaged, 

employee or visitor injuries. 

The second alternative is to have a proactive masonry maintenance program.  This program will identify 

potential masonry problems before they occur.  Repairs can be planned and funded through the budget 

or capital improvements planning process.  Occupants are aware of pending repairs and plans can be 

established to minimize disruption to the daily activities.  Projects can be competitively bid early in the 

season to get the best price. 

 

Page 17 of 106



Examples of Damage

Facilities Buildings 2 & 3

Page 18 of 106



6. Jail parking expansion 

A, PROPOSED 2014 BONDING - $ 203,000 

B. PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS: 

 

C. DECRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Project Description:   This project is to increase the number of parking stalls at the Jail Complex. 

During the original design and construction of the Jail complex, an additional parking lot was identified but 

not constructed. This project would construct the parking lot. Current conditions and staffing levels at the 

Jail have filled the parking lot. This is compounded when shift change occurs. The number of vehicles 

needing to park almost doubles. In order for staff to report on time, vehicles are parked wherever there is 

space whether or not it is a parking stall. 

Relationship to other projects and plans:  No relationship to other projects 

Justification and alternatives considered: There are only two options available. Do nothing and to 

increase the parking. If nothing is done, the current parking practices will continue. This can lead to 

damage to grassy areas used as a parking spot. Cars could be parked in the way of departing staff or 

blocking vehicular circulation routes. Staff could be delayed reporting for duty as they try to find a safe 

place to park their vehicle. If the parking is expanded, staff will not be delayed in reporting for duty, grassy 

areas and landscaped areas will not be damaged. Vehicular circulation will not be impeded. 

 

PROJECT COSTS: 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

 Planning & design 68,000$          68,000$          

 Land purchase -                   

 Construction 135,000          135,000          

 Equipment -                   

 Other -                   

       Total costs 203,000          -             -             -             -             203,000          

 PROJECT FUNDS: 

 G.O.Bonds or notes 203,000          -             -             -             -             203,000          

 Outside funding -                   

 Tax levy -                   

 Other -                   

       Total funds 203,000$       -$          -$          -$          -$          203,000$       

Page 23 of 106



Parking 
Expansion 
Area

Existing Parking
Lot

Jail and Sheriff
Office

Evidence/Garage
Building

Additional Jail Complex Parking Site Location

Page 24 of 106







































 
Resolution Number:   021-52014  Page 1 

021-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Commendation for Patricia M. Owen   2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 WHEREAS, Patricia Owen has been employed with Park View Health Center for the past thirty-one (31) 5 

years, and during that time has been a most conscientious and devoted County employee; and 6 

 WHEREAS, Patricia Owen has now retired from those duties, and it is appropriate for the Winnebago 7 

County Board of Supervisors to acknowledge her years of service. 8 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that sincere 9 

appreciation and commendation be and is hereby extended to Patricia Owen for the fine services she has rendered 10 

to Winnebago County. 11 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Clerk send a copy of this Resolution to  12 

Patricia Owen. 13 

Respectfully submitted by: 14 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 15 

 16 

Committee Vote:  5-0 17 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 18 

 19 

 20 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this    day of     , 2014. 21 

 22 

               23 
      Mark L Harris 24 
      Winnebago County Executive 25 

















 
Resolution Number:     022-52014  Page 1 

022-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Disallow Claim of AFNI Subrogation Department on Behalf of American Family 2 

Insurance for Dennis A Hase 3 
 4 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 5 

 WHEREAS, your Personnel and Finance Committee has had the claim of AFNI Subrogation Department on 6 

Behalf of American Family Insurance for Dennis A Hase referred to it for attention; and 7 

 WHEREAS, your Committee has investigated the claim and recommends disallowance of same by 8 

Winnebago County. 9 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the claim of 10 

AFNI Subrogation Department on Behalf of American Family Insurance for Dennis A Hase, filed with the County 11 

Clerk on March 31, 2014, be and the same is hereby disallowed for the reason that there is no basis for liability on 12 

the part of Winnebago County. 13 

 14 

Submitted by: 15 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 16 

Committee Vote:  5-0 17 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 18 

 19 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 20 

 21 

               22 
      Mark L Harris 23 
      Winnebago County Executive 24 









 
Resolution Number:     023-52014  Page 1 

023-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Disallow Claim of Dorothy I Miller 2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 WHEREAS, your Personnel and Finance Committee has had the claim of Dorothy I Miller referred to it for 5 

attention; and 6 

 WHEREAS, your Committee has investigated the claim and recommends disallowance of same by 7 

Winnebago County. 8 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the claim of 9 

Dorothy I Miller, filed with the County Clerk on April 16, 2014, be and the same is hereby disallowed for the reason 10 

that there is no basis for liability on the part of Winnebago County. 11 

 12 

Submitted by: 13 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 14 

Committee Vote:  5-0 15 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 16 

 17 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 18 

 19 

               20 
      Mark L Harris 21 
      Winnebago County Executive 22 















 
Resolution Number:     024-52014  Page 1 

024-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Disallow Claim of Kreilkamp Trucking Inc (Incident Date:  2/25/2014) 2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 WHEREAS, your Personnel and Finance Committee has had the claim of Kreilkamp Trucking Inc (Incident 5 

Date:  2/25/2014) referred to it for attention; and 6 

 WHEREAS, your Committee has investigated the claim and recommends disallowance of same by 7 

Winnebago County. 8 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that the claim of 9 

Kreilkamp Trucking Inc (Incident Date:  2/25/2014), filed with the County Clerk on April 4, 2014, be and the same is 10 

hereby disallowed for the reason that there is no basis for liability on the part of Winnebago County. 11 

 12 

Submitted by: 13 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 14 

Committee Vote:  5-0 15 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 16 

 17 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 18 

 19 

               20 
      Mark L Harris 21 
      Winnebago County Executive 22 



 
Resolution Number:     025-52014  Page 1 

025-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Approve Claim of Anne K. Hallman 2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 WHEREAS, at its November 12, 2013, meeting, the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors voted to 5 

disallow the claim of Anne K. Hallman; and 6 

 WHEREAS, Ms. Hallman made a claim against Winnebago County for damages to her pet dog, which were 7 

caused by a police dog in training having escaped the control of his handler and having run into Ms. Hallman’s yard, 8 

biting the hind quarters of her pet dog, Max, causing considerable damage to her pet, which resulted in the dog 9 

needing surgery; and 10 

 WHEREAS, your undersigned Committee believes that Winnebago County was responsible for the damage 11 

to Ms. Hallman’s pet dog; and 12 

 WHEREAS, Winnebago County’s insurance company will only pay the replacement value of Ms. Hallman’s 13 

pet dog, which is approximately $600; and 14 

 WHEREAS, your undersigned Committee believes that Winnebago County should pay for all veterinary 15 

costs related to medical treatment for Ms. Hallman’s dog; and 16 

 WHEREAS, the cost of the medical treatment for Ms. Hallman’s dog was $3,984.33. 17 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 18 

allows the claim of Anne K. Hallman for damages to and veterinary treatment of her pet dog, Max, which occurred on 19 

August 22, 2013, in the amount of $3,984.33. 20 

Respectfully submitted by: 21 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 22 

Committee Vote:  5-0 23 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 24 

 25 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 26 

 27 

               28 
      Mark L Harris 29 
      Winnebago County Executive 30 



 
Resolution Number:     026-52014  Page 1 

026-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Amend Human Resources Policy 3.03 2 

 3 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 4 

 WHEREAS, current Human Resources Policy 3.03 includes a definition of Temporary and Seasonal 5 

Employees that limits use of temporary employees to 26 weeks in any calendar year, which limitation is needed 6 

under Affordable Care Act regulations since temporary employees do not receive health benefits; and 7 

 WHEREAS, there are instances in which a department has a need to have a temporary employee for a 8 

period of time that exceeds 26 weeks and has adequate funding available to cover the provision of health 9 

benefits to the employee, but in which a permanent position is not needed and it is not desirable to add a position 10 

to the Table of Organization for Winnebago County; and  11 

 WHEREAS, it is desirable to add a new employee option that allows the occasional hiring of a longer-term, 12 

but not permanent, employee, who would be offered health insurance, but who would not be employed for more 13 

than two years unless the position were added to the Table of Organization. 14 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors, that it hereby 15 

amends Human Resources Policy 3.03 by inserting a definition of a new employee type as follows (all additions 16 

indicated by underlining):  17 

 18 
3.03 Employee Types 19 

 20 
 Employee types are governed by the following definitions: 21 

 22 
Full-Time Regular: A Full-time Regular Employee is one assigned to a position on the County Table 23 
of Organization and who is ordinarily scheduled to work at least 37.5 hours per week on average. 24 
 25 
Part-Time Regular: A Part-time Regular Employee is one assigned to a position on the County 26 
Table of Organization and who is ordinarily scheduled to work less than 37.5 hours per week on 27 
average, or to whom is assigned a base schedule averaging less than 37.5 hours per week. 28 
 29 
Regular Project:  A Regular Project Employee is a full-time or part-time employee hired for a 30 
particular project, or to fill a vacancy expected to last more than six months, or in other special 31 
circumstances where it is desirable to add staff for a particular temporary need without adding a 32 
permanent position to the table of organization.  A Regular Project Employee may only be used upon 33 
a showing that the department has sufficient available funding, and is considered a regular employee 34 
for benefit purposes.  A Regular Project Employee for a particular project or need may be used for a 35 
maximum of two years, and when a Regular Project Employee has been used for two years another 36 
may not be used for the same project or purpose without adding the position to the table of 37 
organization. 38 
 39 
Temporary/Seasonal: A Temporary or Seasonal Employee is one hired for a particular project, 40 
purpose or season, which will not include work during more than 26 weeks in any calendar year.  A 41 
temporary or seasonal employee who works during 26 weeks during a calendar year will be 42 
removed from the payroll at the end of the 26th week, and will not become a regular employee 43 
unless hired for a regular position.  44 
 45 
Casual: Casual Employees work on an incidental or on-call basis when needed, with no expectation 46 
of regular hours of work. 47 
 48 
Client/Restitution:  A Client or Restitution Employee is one hired through a program administered 49 
by a County department or for the purpose of providing restitution, and are governed by the rules 50 
pertaining to the sponsored program. 51 



 
Resolution Number:     026-52014  Page 2 

 52 
Fiscal Note: This policy change will not produce any direct fiscal impact.   Actual use of Regular Project Employees 53 

will be approved on a case-by-case basis but only when there is sufficient authorized funding to cover 54 

wage and benefit expenses 55 

Respectfully submitted by: 56 

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE 57 

Committee Vote:  5-0 58 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 59 

 60 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 61 

 62 

               63 
      Mark L Harris 64 
      Winnebago County Executive 65 



 
Resolution Number:     027-52014  Page 1 

027-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Authorize Acceptance of DNR and DATCP Notice of Intent/Discharge 2 

(NOI/NOD) Project Funding Grant in 2014 3 

 4 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 5 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to § 92.14 and § 281.65(4e), Wis. Stats., and Chs. ATCP 50 and NR 153 and 154, 6 

Wis. Adm. Code, the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP), and the 7 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) are authorized to jointly allocate funds to counties to assist 8 

landowners with the costs associated with meeting the requirements of the NOI/NOD; and 9 

WHEREAS, your Land & Water Conservation Department has submitted an NOI/NOD grant application to 10 

the DATCP and the WDNR in the amount of $58,275 for abatement projects to be installed in 2014. 11 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that, should the 12 

aforementioned grant application be approved by the DATCP and the WDNR in part or in entirety, the Land and 13 

Water Conservation Department is hereby authorized to accept the approved grant amount. 14 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approved grant be allocated, on the basis of the aforementioned 15 

application, to the appropriate Winnebago County Land and Water Conservation Department 2014 Budget revenue 16 

account, with applicable dollar amount to be reflected in the appropriate expenditure account.  17 

Fiscal Note: This resolution is cost neutral.  There are no county funds required as a result of this resolution 18 

Respectfully submitted by: 19 

LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE 20 

Committee Vote:  5-0-1 21 

Respectfully submitted by: 22 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 23 

Committee Vote:  5-0 24 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 25 

 26 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 27 

 28 

               29 
      Mark L Harris 30 
      Winnebago County Executive 31 



 
Resolution Number:     028-52014  Page 1 

028-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Authorize the Submission of a Community Development Block Grant 2 

Application Relating to Winnebago County’s Participation in the 3 

Community Development Block Grant Program 4 

 5 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 

 WHEREAS, Federal monies are available under the Community Development Block Grant program, 7 

administered by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) Division of Housing (DOH) for the purpose of the 8 

provision or improvement of public facilities; and  9 

WHEREAS, after public meeting and due consideration, the Winnebago County Board has recommended 10 

that an application be submitted to the DOA for the following project(s):  Menasha Boys and Girls Club ($500,000 11 

grant request anticipated); and 12 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Winnebago County Board to approve the preparation and filing of an 13 

application for Winnebago County to receive funds from this program; and 14 

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board has reviewed the need for the proposed project and the benefit to 15 

be gained therefrom. 16 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that Winnebago 17 

County does hereby approve and authorize the preparation and filing of an application for the above-named project; 18 

and that the Winnebago County Executive is hereby authorized to sign all necessary documents on behalf of 19 

Winnebago County; and that authority is hereby granted to the Director of the Winnebago County Planning & Zoning 20 

Department to take the necessary steps to prepare and file the application for funds under this program in 21 

accordance with this resolution. 22 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that acceptance of said grant shall be subject to further approval by the 23 

Winnebago County Board of Supervisors and the Winnebago County Executive. 24 

Fiscal Note: This resolution is cost neutral.  No County funds are required as a result of this resolution. 25 

Respectfully submitted by: 26 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD 27 

Committee Vote:  7-0 28 

Respectfully submitted by: 29 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 30 

Committee Vote:  5-0 31 

Vote Required for Passage:  Majority of Those Present 32 

 33 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 34 

 35 

               36 
      Mark L Harris 37 
      Winnebago County Executive 38 



 
Resolution Number:   029-52014  Page 1 

029-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Authorize a Budget Transfer in Capital Funding to the Highway 2 

Department in the Amount of $55,000 for the CTH G Bridge Design 3 

Project 4 

 5 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 

 WHEREAS, The CTH G Bridge Project was authorized by the Winnebago County Board and began design 7 

in Spring 2012 with a budget of $70,000; and 8 

 WHEREAS, Winnebago County is self funding the design portion of this project.  The construction of the 9 

project will be funded by Federal funding in the amount of $410,000 under the 80/20 cost share Local Bridge 10 

Program; and 11 

 WHEREAS, several months ago, the consulting engineering firm, Graef Engineering, completed 12 

approximately 85% of the design work, including submitting a sidewalk/pedestrian accommodation exception as a 13 

part of the design process; and 14 

 WHEREAS, historically, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) has allowed rural bridges such 15 

as CTH G to be excepted from the bicycle pedestrian accommodation requirements; and 16 

 WHEREAS, very recently, the DOT has begun interpreting the Federal bicycle and pedestrian requirements 17 

much more strictly and have been reviewing many exception requests on rural bridge projects; and 18 

 WHEREAS, due to this new interpretation of the bike and pedestrian accommodation requirements, 19 

Winnebago County will have to build a sidewalk or other bike/pedestrian accommodation on the CTH G bridge.  This 20 

will require the structure to be redesigned, and many of the soils, right of way, and DNR reports will need to be 21 

revised and resubmitted.   22 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 23 

authorizes a budget transfer in the amount of $55,000 from unused Capital Bond Funds from other Highway 24 

Department Capital Project Funds to the CTH G Bridge project to cover additional costs in design to accommodate a 25 

change in DOT bicycle and pedestrian accommodations.  26 

Fiscal Impact: This resolution is cost neutral.  Funds to cover the cost are being transferred from a different project 27 

that had funds available. 28 

Respectfully submitted by: 29 

HIGHWAY COMMITTEE 30 

Committee Vote:  5-0 31 

Respectfully submitted by: 32 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 33 

Committee Vote:  5-0 34 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 35 

 36 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 37 

 38 

               39 
      Mark L Harris 40 
      Winnebago County Executive 41 



 
Resolution Number:  030-52014  Page 1 

030-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Transfer $9,000 from the 2013 Salary Contingency Fund to the Labor 2 

Accounts of the General Services Department 2013 Budget to Cover  an 3 

Overage Due to Needing Temporary Help During 2013 4 

 5 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 

 WHEREAS, an employee in the General Services Department was absent from work for several extended 7 

periods of time during 2013 as a result of health problems; and 8 

 WHEREAS, it was necessary to hire temporary help to complete the absent employee’s job duties; and 9 

 WHEREAS, it was believed that there would be sufficient savings in other areas of the Department’s budget 10 

to cover the extra cost of a temporary employee; and 11 

 WHEREAS, ultimately, there were not sufficient funds within the Department’s 2013 Budget to cover the 12 

extra cost; and 13 

 WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the Salary Contingency Fund to cover these extra costs. 14 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 15 

authorizes a transfer of $9,000 from Winnebago County’s 2013 General Salary Contingency Fund to the 2013 16 

General Services Department’s Labor Account to cover overage in the labor accounts resulting from the need to hire 17 

temporary help during 2013. 18 

Fiscal Note: The 2013 Salary Contingency Fund had a balance of $282,785 remaining prior to this transfer. 19 

 20 

Respectfully submitted by: 21 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 22 

Committee Vote:  5-0 23 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 24 

 25 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2014. 26 

 27 

               28 
      Mark L Harris 29 
      Winnebago County Executive 30 



 
Resolution Number:  031-52014  Page 1 

031-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Transfer $2,005,000 to the Debt Service Fund to Call and Prepay the 2 

Series 2008A Note Issued on the Call Date of April 1, 2015 3 

 4 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 5 

 WHEREAS, our General Obligation Promissory Notes Series 2008A carries interest rates ranging from 6 

3.55% to 3.75% and has a final maturity date of April 1, 2018; and 7 

 WHEREAS, current rates on Winnebago County’s invested funds average around .8%; and 8 

 WHEREAS, with the rate on our investments being much lower than the rate we are paying on the notes, it 9 

would be prudent to prepay the balance provided there are sufficient funds available; and 10 

 WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available to transfer to the debt service fund to have available for 11 

retirement of this debt; and 12 

 WHEREAS, the interest expense savings will be approximately $81,000 over the remaining 4 year life (from 13 

2014) of the bonds. 14 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 15 

approves the transfer of $2,005,000 to the Debt Service Fund to Call the Series 2008A Notes on the call date of 16 

April 1, 2015 for prepayment. 17 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes the 18 

transfer of $2,005,000 from the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance to the Debt Service Fund in May 2014 to 19 

be available to retire the notes in 2015. 20 

Fiscal Note: The County will save approximately $81,000 over the remaining four-year life of the bond issue. 21 

 22 

Respectfully submitted by: 23 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 24 

Committee Vote:  5-0 25 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 26 

 27 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2012. 28 

 29 

               30 
      Mark L Harris 31 
      Winnebago County Executive 32 



 
Resolution Number:  032-52014  Page 1 

032-52014 1 

RESOLUTION: Prepay the Series 2007A General Obligation Promissory Notes Having a 2 

Balance of $1,315,000. 3 

 4 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 5 

 WHEREAS, our General Obligation Promissory Notes Series 2007A carries an interest rate of 3.75% and 6 

has a final maturity date of April 1, 2017; and 7 

 WHEREAS, current rates on the County’s invested funds average around .8%; and 8 

 WHEREAS, with the rate on our investments being much lower than the rate we are paying on the notes, it 9 

would be prudent to prepay the balance provided there are sufficient funds available; and 10 

 WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available to retire this debt; and 11 

 WHEREAS, the interest expense savings will be approximately $54,000 over the remaining 3 year life of the 12 

bonds. 13 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 14 

approves the prepayment of the General Obligation Promissory Notes 2007A Series and that these notes should be 15 

retired as soon as possible. 16 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes the 17 

transfer of funds from the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance to the Debt Service Fund to retire the notes. 18 

Fiscal Impact: Winnebago County will save approximately $54,000 in interest over the remaining three-year life of 19 

the bond issue. 20 

Respectfully submitted by: 21 

PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 22 

Committee Vote:  5-0 23 

Vote Required for Passage:  Two-Thirds of Membership 24 

 25 

 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this   day of      , 2012. 26 

 27 

               28 
      Mark L Harris 29 
      Winnebago County Executive 30 



Motion to Reconsider Resolution Number:   Rule 12.7,  
 Rules of the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors 

033-52014 1 

 2 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER: Appointment of Mayor Don Merkes to the East Central 3 

Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 4 

 5 

 6 

TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 

 8 

 Your undersigned Supervisor, who voted on the prevailing side of a motion to approve the 9 

appointment of Mayor Don Merkes to the East Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, 10 

hereby moves the Board to reconsider said Resolution. 11 

 12 

      Submitted by: 13 

 14 

      CHUCK FARREY, District 30 15 

      County Board Supervisor 16 

 17 

Vote Required for Passage: 18 

Majority of Those Present  19 


	Agenda 05.20.2014
	County Executive's Appointments
	County Board Chairman's appointments
	CTH CB & BB Project
	Masonry Maintenance Program
	Jail Parking Lot Expansion Project
	Zoning No. 1
	Zoning No. 2
	021-52014
	022-52014 ATT
	022-52014
	023-52014 ATT
	023-52014
	024-52014 ATT
	024-52014
	025-52014
	026-52014
	027-52014
	028-52014
	029-52014
	030-52014
	031-52014
	032-52014
	033-52014



